DEVELOPMENT PROTOTYPE OF FACULTY OF INFORMATION
TECHNOLOGY & QUANTITATIVE SCIENCES (FTMSK) ONLINE BIDDING

EDUCATION RESOURCES BASED ON AGILE TECHNIQUE

By

MOHD KAHAR BIN HASSAN
2005616477
CS226

THESIS IS SUBMITTED IN PARTIAL FULFILLMENT FOR THE DEGREE OF
BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (Hons) INFORMATION SYSTEM ENGINEERING

FACULTY OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY
AND QUANTITATIVE SCIENCES
UNIVERSITITEKNOLOGI MARA

SHAHALAM

NOVEMBER 2008



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

With the name of Allah the All Mighty, the Most Compassionate, the Most Meraful and
the Mogt Gracious, praise to Allah, for giving me patience, strength, ability and helpful to

completethisthess.

Firg and foremogt, | would like to thank En.Mohamad Norzamani bin Sahroni
because of her guidance to complete this thesis include his guidance, idea, commitmernt,
support and patience in asssting my thesis from proposd till to the completion of the
dissertation, and thank him for giving me the opportunity to work under his supervision. |
as0 owe deegp thanks to my coordinators PnJamaliah and Pn.Rashidah for their comment

and advice during presentation thesis progress.

| would like to address specid gppreciation to my beloved parents and my family
for their love, care and support that gave me strength and motivation to work hard.

Without them | wiir not be able to finish this research.

| dso would like to thank to dl my members for their help, idea, comment and

cooperation in completing thisthess.

Lagtly, my gratitude extends to al individuds who have contributed ether

directly or indirectly in ensuring the success of this research. Thank you.



ABSTRACT

This research is about developing prototype of FTMSK Online Education Resources
based on agile technique. Since, FTMSK community website does not have bidding
goplication to sdl the education resources. This sysem hopefully will help student of
Faculty of Information Technology and Quantitative Sciences (FTMSK) to sdl their
education resources which is do not use anymore by using bidding application. So that,
possihility to get satidfy price will be high if the student advertise their item through
auction very interesting. Besides, it aso possible that student will find the item which
find up till now. For research dement, this sysem is design based on agile method
technique that is refactoring during design class phase. This technique a little bit can
make small changes to your source code to improve its design, making it easier to work
with.



TABLE OF CONTENT

SUPERVISOR'SAPPROVAL
DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRACT

LIST OF APPENDICES
LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF CHARTS

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
10. The Research Background
11 Problem Statement
12. Research Objective
13. Research Significant
14. Research Scope

15. TheOverview Of The Report

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
20 I ntroduction

21 Bidding

vi

Page

X1



CHAPTER

22

23

24

25

26

3
30

31

32

33

34

35
36

Online Bidding Process

Online Bidding system with agile method technique

with UML
English Auction
Technologies

Conclusion

APPROACH AND METHODOLOGY
Introduction
Problem identification and planning
3.1.1 Identify and understand current problems
3.1.2 Identify goas and objectives
Requirement Gathering
3.2.1 Data Collection

3.2.1.1 Questionnaire

3.2.1.2 Web Observations
Requirement Analysis
Design
Development

Summary

Vil

10

11

13
13
13
14
14
15
15
15
16

17

&



