## DEVELOPMENT PROTOTYPE OF FACULTY OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY & QUANTITATIVE SCIENCES (FTMSK) ONLINE BIDDING EDUCATION RESOURCES BASED ON AGILE TECHNIQUE

Ву

MOHD KAHAR BIN HASSAN 2005616477

CS226

THESIS IS SUBMITTED IN PARTIAL FULFILLMENT FOR THE DEGREE OF BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (Hons.) INFORMATION SYSTEM ENGINEERING

FACULTY OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY
AND QUANTITATIVE SCIENCES
UNIVERSITITEKNOLOGI MARA
SHAH ALAM

**NOVEMBER 2008** 

## ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

With the name of Allah the All Mighty, the Most Compassionate, the Most Merciful and the Most Gracious, praise to Allah, for giving me patience, strength, ability and helpful to complete this thesis.

First and foremost, I would like to thank En.Mohamad Norzamani bin Sahroni because of her guidance to complete this thesis include his guidance, idea, commitment, support and patience in assisting my thesis from proposal till to the completion of the dissertation, and thank him for giving me the opportunity to work under his supervision. I also owe deep thanks to my coordinators PnJamaliah and Pn.Rashidah for their comment and advice during presentation thesis progress.

I would like to address special appreciation to my beloved parents and my family for their love, care and support that gave me strength and motivation to work hard. Without them I wiir not be able to finish this research.

I also would like to thank to all my members for their help, idea, comment and cooperation in completing this thesis.

Lastly, my gratitude extends to all individuals who have contributed either directly or indirectly in ensuring the success of this research. Thank you.

## **ABSTRACT**

This research is about developing prototype of FTMSK Online Education Resources based on agile technique. Since, FTMSK community website does not have bidding application to sell the education resources. This system hopefully will help student of Faculty of Information Technology and Quantitative Sciences (FTMSK) to sell their education resources which is do not use anymore by using bidding application. So that, possibility to get satisfy price will be high if the student advertise their item through auction very interesting. Besides, it also possible that student will find the item which find up till now. For research element, this system is design based on agile method technique that is refactoring during design class phase. This technique a little bit can make small changes to your source code to improve its design, making it easier to work with.

## TABLE OF CONTENT

			Page	
SUPERVISO	OR'S A	PPROVAL		
DECLARATION				
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT				
ABSTRACT				
LIST OF APPENDICES				
LIST OF FIG	GURE	S		
LIST OF TA	BLES			
LIST OF CHARTS				
CHAPTER	1	INTRODUCTION		
	1.0.	The Research Background	1	
	1.1.	Problem Statement	3	
	1.2.	Research Objective	3	
	1.3.	Research Significant	4	
	1.4.	Research Scope	4	
	1.5.	The Overview Of The Report	5	
CHAPTER	2	LITERATURE REVIEW		
	2.0	Introduction	6	
	2.1	Bidding	6	

	2.2	Online Bidding Process	7
	2.3	Online Bidding system with agile method technique	
		with UML	8
	2.4	English Auction	10
	2.5	Technologies	11
	2.6	Conclusion	12
CHAPTER	3	APPROACH AND METHODOLOGY	
	3.0	Introduction	13
	3.1	Problem identification and planning	13
		3.1.1 Identify and understand current problems	13
		3.1.2 Identify goals and objectives	14
	3.2	Requirement Gathering	14
		3.2.1 Data Collection	15
		3.2.1.1 Questionnaire	15
		3.2.1.2 Web Observations	15
	3.3	Requirement Analysis	16
	3.4	Design	17
	3.5	Development	18
	3.6	Summary	20